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June 7 2010 Pierrefonds-Roxboro zone change for lot 1 171 908 Roxboro
	Date
	Historical highlights

	24 juillet 1989
	Ville de Pierrefonds Résolution 89-627
Proposé par Harold Worth,   Appuyé par Eldor Daignault
Que le greffier soit autorisé à remettre à la famille Lalande une lettre attestant  que le projet de construction sur le lot P50 (1 171 908) présenté le 17 mai  1989 par la firme de consultants  Gendron Lefebvre respecte les objectifs du Conseil énoncés  dans le plan d'urbanisme  de la Ville ainsi que la règlementation municipale

	14 Nov 1991
	M. Pierre Paradis Ministre Environnement du Québec : Autorise la dérogation à la politique d'intervention relative aux zones d'inondations désignées et aux zones d'inondation provisoires en ce qui concerne l'ouvrage décrit au point I pour le Québec

	10 Jan 1992
	M. Jean Charest Ministre Fédéral autorise la dérogation à la politique d'intervention relative aux zones d'inondations désignées et aux zones d'inondation provisoires en ce qui concerne l'ouvrage décrit au point I pour le Canada

	21 aout 2003
	La succession de Eddy Lalande a vendu le lot 1 171 908 le 21 août, 2003 à  4164857 Canada Inc., une corporation dûment incorporée représentée par Jack Wolofsky, président.

	01 feb 2007
	Montreal’s evaluators report on lot 1 171 908 – value of $650,000 

	Early fall 2009
	Resident asks urban planning dept. clerks on several occasions if there were plans for lot 1 171 908. Was told each time there are no plans for the lot. Only to find out later there were discussions between the owner and some borough staff?

	28 Oct 2009
	Mme Fabienne Labouly urbaniste Pierrefonds-Roxboro confirms (email): 

Un plan a été déposé par M Wolofsy, il est toujours à l’étude. Si ce plan va de l’avant, il devra passer par le CCU en public. Il y a encore bcp de points à règler.» 

	8 feb 2010
	Mayor Worth informs residents at a council meeting question period that she will be meeting in the following week with the owner of the property and his lawyer

	22 feb 2010
	Pierrefonds-Roxboro council holds a morning “extraordinary council meeting” and presents a notice of motion that the zoning for this lot will be changed to limit buildings to a maximum height of 3 story. This meeting not previously advertised to the public.

	March 2010
	Letter from MDDEP

	June 7 2010 18:30
	A public consultation is held at Pierrefonds Roxboro borough hall on the rezoning of lot 1 171 908

	June 7 2010
	Pierrefonds Roxboro council tables item 40.03 which reads: 

40.03 Adoption du second projet de règlement 1047-214 modifiant le règlement de zonage 1047 de l'ancienne Ville de Pierrefonds afin de créer la zone spécifique RE-13 à même le lot 1 171 908 du cadastre du Québec afin d'autoriser les habitations multifamiliales isolées de 1 à 3 étages avec un coefficient d'occupation au sol minimum de 0,10 et un coefficient d'occupation du sol maximum de 0,50.

	June 11 2010
	The borough publishes a notice that residents have the option of opening a register on the proposed zone change for lot 1 171 908: 
http://applicatif.ville.montreal.qc.ca/som-fr/pdf_avis/pdfav9883.pdf (french)

http://applicatif.ville.montreal.qc.ca/som-en/pdf_avis/pdfav9884.pdf (english)
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Prior to presenting the following resolution at the June 7th Pierrefonds-Roxboro council meeting: 

40.03 Adoption du second projet de règlement 1047-214 modifiant le règlement de zonage 1047 de l'ancienne Ville de Pierrefonds afin de créer la zone spécifique RE-13 à même le lot 1 171 908 du cadastre du Québec afin d'autoriser les habitations multifamiliales isolées de 1 à 3 étages avec un coefficient d'occupation au sol minimum de 0,10 et un coefficient d'occupation du sol maximum de 0,50.

A public consultation was held at 18:30 concerning this proposed zone change. Pierrefonds-Roxboro borough hall was standing room only for this public consultation. 
This summary of the public consultation is offered in good faith to share with residents the highlights of the consultation. 
It is made available as there appears to be no public record of the consultation is made available by the borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro.

Mayor Worth started by welcoming residents and went on to explain the borough had “listened to the residents” and decided to accommodate them, by changing the zoning for the 1 171 908 lot (5th Ave N. Roxboro) from eight (8) stories to three (3) stories. This would therefore prevent a large high-rise complex. Recently, residents had made clear their opposition to large buildings on that lot. Mme Worth seemed certain that residents would be happy with this decision.

Mr. Rochon from the borough made a brief PowerPoint presentation concerning this lot and details of the proposed zone change. 

In this document, questions from the public are presented in black while answers from the borough are presented in red.
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Overview of questions from the June 7 2010 18:30 public consultation on lot 1 171 908
Q-A resident from rue Debours asks if zone change will trigger a street being put in to connect 5th Ave N to rue Debours to the west, towards Sources.


Answer: There will NO street since it would have to go through City Montreal Park area which is not likely allowed

Q: A 5th Ave N resident (Mme Labelle) asks: if the borough took the initiative to change the zoning from 8 stories to maximum of 3, then what are the borough’s own estimates of maximum number of build-able units, or number of cars, or maximum number of people and other such details concerning the lot and proposed zoning?

Answer: The borough did not have numbers or estimates of units, buildings, cars that could be accommodated by the proposed new zoning. In fact Mr. Rochon appeared to say there were no such numbers in existence and that those would only be done if and when a project was put forward to the borough. 

Mme Labelle was also told that there would only be one building. 

M Rochon mentioned that he could get someone on the following day to make an estimate of the possible number of units that could be built on the lot, 

(It is not clear if M. Rochon ever provided estimates as requested)

Mr. Rochon of the borough, also at some point, informed the audience that the owner of the lot 1 171 908 on 5th Ave N is also in discussions with the Parks dept. of the City. He says he cannot prejudge these negotiations but the owner is in discussion with City Parks.


(What could be the consequences of the Parks dept. discussing with the owner of the lot? Is the City thinking or planning to make this lot part of the Rapides du Cheval Blanc or Ile de Roxboro Park(s).)
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Q- A resident of 5th Avenue, Ms Frances Maxant, told the council that in light of the answers given to the previous resident, that she was very “inquiète et confuse quant à l’intention de changer le zonage en ce moment”. 
Ms. Maxant asked “how it is possible that the Borough has NO IDEA as to how many people could potentially live in a three-story building that could be built on the lot?
Similarly, how was it possible that the Borough does not know how many cars this would implicate...How many more cars would be traveling on Fifth Avenue? Is it not putting the cart before the horse? By changing the zoning without really knowing what we are getting into?”

Answer: Madame Worth claimed that because it would only be three stories, it would effectively block the developer from developing anything there, as a 3-story building would prevent the developer from making enough money on the project. It would not be “rentable” or profitable. 
Therefore, NOTHING would end up being built on the lot. The developer would therefore be prevented from building there.

Madame Maxant continued asking questions, such as “How can the borough KNOW that it will be impossible for the developer to build a three-story building BECAUSE IT WILL NOT BE PROFITABLE IF the borough does not even have an idea as to how units could be built? How many people could occupy the space?”

And based upon this, one may wonder what is the point of changing the zoning, if no studies have been done on whether the street could accommodate more traffic (ex: a traffic feasibility study), since nobody, not even the borough, had an estimate to how many more cars this might represent?
Ms. Maxant said that it was therefore just the hope of the Borough council that the developer would not build, believing that it was not profitable, yet not knowing whether or not it was profitable.

Ms Maxant also inquired as to the fate of the bike path joining 5th Ave N and rue Debours. 
Answer: Mme Worth said that of course the bike path would not be touched, as they are very pro-bicycling, and pro-environment. 
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Mr. Rochon also added that they had to change the zoning because it was the owner’s land and that he is allowed to build there. 
They cannot NOT change the zoning and not give him the option to build. 
Just that the way it stands, only a tiny amount of the land, 20%?, is build-able, and therefore the borough knows that that will not be able to generate enough profit for him to proceed with building there. 
If that is not done, then they could be sued, as it could be a disguised expropriation. The owner has the right to use his property.

Ms. Maxant then asked if it were not possible for the owner of the lot 1 171 908 to sue the Borough, because after all, this way, they would take away his right to build 8 stories and replace it with 3 stories. 
M Rochon replied that yes, indeed, that such a court case was a possibility.

Ms Maxant: Does this really make sense: After all, the Borough is supposedly “TAKING AWAY” the owner’s right to build 8 stories. This could expose the Borough to a lawsuit, as per its own admission. So, why do it?
Answer: Mme Worth responds “He has the right to build,” We cannot take away his right to use his property…he pays taxes on it. He wants to get his money from paying land taxes on it.
Ms. Maxant was asked if she would prefer an 8 story building to a three story building. Was that what she wanted? 
Ms Maxant responds No, of course not, neither 3 stories, nor 8 stories. Nothing, as it should be park land.

Q – Mr. Labelle of Pierrefonds-Roxboro asked questions that referred to historical attempts to build on adjacent lots, previous sales of adjacent lands and previous proposals to build a road from that lot out to Debours or Sources. To better appreciate Mr. Labelle’s question please read his blog post by clicking http://www.pierrefonds-roxboro.com/2010/06/so-whos-hand-is-in-honey-jar-im.html 
- One resident on 5th Ave N who lives near lot 1 171 908 thanked Mayor Worth and said he appreciates that it appears the proposed zoning would cap construction at 3 stories on that lot. For the many years he has lived near the lot, he has experienced much uncertainty about the future of that lot. 

This resident also very much sympathized with the fact that residents were concerned about the manner the planning was done with no detailed scenario information available as part of the zoning changes. 
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Q-A resident from 5th Ave N asked the Mayor what was the purpose of this second public consultation, since it appeared they already made a decision, that council kept talking about their 'success' and seemed to prefer that residents should be grateful for the city councilor's effort of reducing the maximum number of stories. 

This resident also mentioned that he had seen a councilor's meeting memo from 2007, in which the lot was still planned as part of the Parc Rapide Cheval Blanc.

The borough response to his questions is not recalled here at this time.

He finished by saying that he has seen many things in China, and that he hopes that this is not like China. He asked, jokingly, if in consequence, he could also turn his home, a bungalow, into three stories. 

Q- Lewis Poulin (Roxboro resident): Prior to asking his question Mr. Poulin mentions that if they offered to create a park with the land from lot 1 171 908 and if they named the Park the “Jacob Wolofsky Memorial Park”, that perhaps Mr. Wolofsky would be very inspired and interested in reaching a settlement sooner rather than later concerning this lot. 

Bertrand Ward responded that residents could collect some money and buy back the lot from Mr. Wolofsky


Q- Lewis Poulin (Roxboro resident) asks what if developer had put forward a complete plan for an 8 storey building, then how easy would it have been for him to actually build it on this lot with a zoning allowing 8 stories?


A- Mme Worth answered that it would have been very very difficult for him to have everything in place and to pass all the approvals that would allow him to build an 8 storey structure.
Q- Lewis Poulin asks – Concerning the many zoning changes related to the Harmonizing of bylaws and new zonings proposed for the whole borough (including an updating of the floodplain and river flow information) how would this borough wide zoning change affect the lot on 5th Ave N? Would it redefine the floodplain and open the way for future changes?

A- M. Rochon answers that Annex D in new zoning bylaw would not be adopted at this time. M. Rochon mentions that some information such as “crues” and/or “cotes” will be adopted. None of the changes adopted by the borough wide project will affect this lot.

(Editorial comment: It is important to note that the Annexes F of the new zoning bylaw proposed under the harmonizing of bylaws in the copies originally made available by the borough, clearly show the flood plain and high river flow lines passing on lot 1 171 908 lot and apparently placing about ½ (or more?) of the lot in the floodplain)
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Ms Maxant returned to the microphone and asked what was the rush to push this through now. Since nobody knows anything? (Because it appears to be with the present zoning, that the developer cannot build. By changing the zoning, perhaps they will change it, and make it so he can build, since they have nothing , no guarantee that the developer will not make a profit by building a three-story building?)

Ms Maxant asked “Is it not true that you cannot build an 8 story building there, as Mr. Labelle said, because for an 8 story-building, you need to have another access road for fire and safety purposes? And because the lot is in a flood plain, any road would need to be built in the marsh area, as suggested by Mr. Labelle, which is not possible? Since there is no road possible, there is no 8 story building possible?”

Mme Worth was upset and said no, Ms. Maxant had NOT understood what Mr. Labelle was saying. It WAS possible to build there.

Ms Maxant said that right now there are certain limits front, back, lateral sides, to which the building might extend…was it possible that this by-law would be further changed in the future, with respect to derogations, as have often been other zoning changes? So that the size of the buildable area would be changed (6 m, 12 m, 6 m) (enlarged)? Ms Maxant had to point out to the other “dérogations mineures” that were on the agenda for the regularly scheduled borough meeting for the council to understand

Mme Worth replied that of course, these derogations can be made any time. 
Ms. Maxant: So again, what is the point of forcing a zoning change NOW? Especially if again, it will not be set in stone? Esp. if in any case, it is a zoning change on which the developer will not be able to build anyway? 
“Wouldn’t it be more prudent to please wait until at least after the harmonization of the by-laws?” (since the huge harmonization project may impact on this project?). “What is the rush to get it through now?” “Can the Council please wait a bit on this?”

Mme Worth replied, “Are you asking us not to proceed with the changing of the by-law on the zoning for the lot?” 

Ms Maxant: “Yes.” She also asked council to look at this hall, filled with people, standing room only, all there because of their concerns with respect to the use of this lot, and projected development. (One has to wonder what is the point of such a public “consultation”)

Mme Worth : “No way. We ARE going to proceed, TODAY.” 

In response, Ms. Maxant asked about the impact of such a project on the value of our homes… 
“What do you mean?” asked Mme Worth. 
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Ms Maxant: “Our homes will drop in property value because of this. Will you be responsible?”

Mme Maxant finished by asking about ongoing delays in obtaining a response to an access to information request she submitted in November 2009 concerning information and studies related to lot 1 171 908. 
It appears the borough had stalled in responding despite being told at a May 2010 meeting, by Me Corbeil the borough lawyer, that the borough would be providing a response. 

The borough clerk responded by saying that she had many files piled up on her desk right now and that she would be getting around to the information request soon

Q-An elderly gentleman who had lived on 5th Ave N for over 45 years asked if 5th Ave N. would end up getting paved from this project?
Draft answer: The council replied that if at some point the road needed to be paved, that it would likely be the 5th Ave N. residents who would have to pay the costs of the asphalt. It was not clear if the borough said or did not say if they would help pay for the resurfacing of the road. 

Following the public consultation, the Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held their meeting at which resolution 40.03 was adopted. 
Residents are investigating their options and the APRPR is investigating further. 

